without modification, to increase the authorized share capital of the Bank 
from PKR 23,383,800,000/- to PKR 25,721,800,000/- by creation of 
233,800,000 new ordinary shares of PKR 10/- each: 

"RESOLVED THAT the authorized share capital of the Bank be and is hereby increased 
from PKR 23,383,800,000/- (Pak Rupees Twenty Three Billion Three Hundred Eighty 
Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand only) to PKR 25,721,800,000 (Pak Rupees Twenty 
Five Billion Seven Hundred Twenty One Million Eight Hundred Thousand only) by 
creation of 233,800,000 new ordinary shares of PKR JOI- each, subject to completion of all 
legal formalities and necessary approvals.: and that 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be and is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"The share capital of the company is PKR 25,721,800,000 (Pak Rupees Twenty Five 
Billion Seven Hundred Twenty One Million Eight Hundred Thousand only) divided into 
2,572,180,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Seventy Two Million One Hundred Eighty 
Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs. I 0/- each (Rupees ten each) with the power to increase 
or reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several 
classes." 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chief Executive Officer or Deputy Chief Executive

[...]

section 83(l)(b) of the Companies Act, 2017 (''Additional Shares''). 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the issuance of such Additional Shares shall be based on the 
market value of the shares of the Bank on the date of trigger of PONV as declared by SEP 
and shall be subject to a cap of 126,315,790 (One Hundred and Twenty Six Million Three 
Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety) additional ordinary shares 
being issued, or such other number as may be agreed to in consultation with SEP and shall 
further be subject to approval of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.